ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, ILLINOIS AMENDING TITLE 1—ADMINISTRATION, CHAPTER 6 – VILLAGE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, ARTICLE A. VILLAGE CLERK, SECTION 1-6A-2.1, OF THE VILLAGE'S CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Village of Poplar Grove ("Village") has adopted a Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Village has enacted an ordinance establishing procedures for enforcing the Villages Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the current Code of Ordinances, Title 1, "Administration", Chapter 6 "Village Officers and Employees," Article A. "Village Clerk," Section 1-6A-2.1., "Salary," provides for the salary of the Village Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and Village President of the Village desire to amend the salary of the Village Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined such amendments to this section are in the best interest of the Village and its citizens.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village President and Board of Trustees for the Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois, as follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. That Title 1, "Administration", Chapter 6 "Village Officers and Employees," Article A. "Village Clerk," Section 1-6A-2.1., "Salary," provides for the salary of the Village Clerk, of the Village's Code of Ordinances shall be amended to read as follows (language to be stricken shown as strikethrough, language to be added shown as <u>bold</u> and underlined):

"1-6A-2.1 SALARY.

There shall be allowed and paid out the Village treasury of the Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois, to the Village Clerk an annual salary as set forth herein. Commencing on May 1, 2023, the sum of \$6,500.00 annual compensation as well as a sum of \$125.00 per Village Board meeting attended.

After May 1, 2021, the salary of the Village Clerk shall be the sum of \$15,000 per year, payable every two weeks.

<u>Commencing on May 1, 2025, the salary of the Village Clerk shall be the sum of \$60,000 per year, payable every two weeks.</u>"

3. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any other provision of this ordinance.

4. Except as amended in this Ordinance, all other provisions and terms of Village Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted except that those ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its approval, passage and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.

PASSED UPON MOTION BY	Y	
SECONDED BY		
BY ROLL CALL VOTE THIS	S DAY OF	, 2024
AS FOLLOWS: VOTING "AYE":		
	R	
APPROVED		
ATTEST:		
CLERK	PRESIDENT	